Market risk on non-trading or banking positions mainly arises from the interest rate, foreign currency exposures and
equity price changes.

i)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of financial instruments.
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of mismatches or gaps in the amounts of assets and liabilities.

The Group uses simulation-modelling tools to periodically measure and monitor interest rate sensitivity.  The results are
monitored and analysed by the Senior Management.  Since most of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities are floating
rate, deposits and loans generally re-price simultaneously providing a natural hedge, which reduces interest rate exposure.
Moreover, the majority of the Group’s assets and liabilities will be re-priced within one year or less, thereby further limiting
interest rate risk.

The Group’s interest sensitivity position, based on the contractual re-pricing or maturity dates, whichever dates are earlier
as at 31 December 2020 was as follows:

31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Market indices
Change in

equity price
%

Effect on
income

AED’000

Change in
equity price

%

Effect on
income

AED’000
Global Stock markets +1% 1,218 +1% 1,593
Global Stock markets -1% (1,218) -1% (1,593)

Weighted
average

effective
rate

Within
3 months
AED’000

Over 3
months

to 1 year
AED’000

Over
1 year

AED’000

Non-
interest

sensitive
AED’000

Total
AED’000

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks 0.12%
275,322   -

936,541   4,322,236 5,534,099

Deposits and balances due from banks 0.00%
76,681   -   -

52,365   129,046

Reverse-repo placements 1.10%
114,234   - - -  114,234

Loans and advances, net 5.43%
16,806,717

79,665

109,278   2,459,947   19,455,607

Other financial assets - Equity
instruments   -   -

36,140   384,838   420,978

Other financial assets - Debt securities 2.35%   -
4,161,853   78,980   - 4,240,833

Investment properties - - - 767,594   767,594
Goodwill and other intangibles - - - 40,370 40,370
Other assets - - - 4,938,143   4,938,143
Property and equipment, net - - - 502,586   502,586
Total assets 17,272,954  4,241,518   1,160,939   13,468,079 36,143,490

Liabilities and equity

Customers’ deposits 2.53%
9,926,135

8,944,084

294,165   4,508,200   23,672,584

Deposits and balances due to banks 0.25%
239,988   -   -

927   240,915

Reverse repo borrowings 0.90%
2,104,842

334,000   -   -   2,438,842

Other liabilities  -   -   -   1,671,781 1,671,781

Issued Bonds 3.70%  -   -
4,953,951   -   4,953,951

Equity - - - 3,165,417   3,165,417

Total liabilities and equity  12,270,965   9,278,084   5,248,116   9,346,325 36,143,490

On statement of financial position gap 5,001,989  (5,036,566)  (4,087,177) 4,121,754 -
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 5,001,989  (34,577)  (4,121,754) - -

The Group’s interest sensitivity position, based on the contractual re-pricing or maturity dates, whichever dates are earlier
as at 31 December 2019 was as follows:

The effective interest rate (effective yield) of a monetary financial instrument is the rate that, when used in a present value
calculation, results in the carrying amount of the instrument, excluding non-interest bearing items. The rate is a historical
rate for a fixed rate instrument carried at amortised cost and the current market rate for a floating rate instrument or for
an instrument carried at fair value.

The following table depicts the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with other variables held

[…]

of interest income

Sensitivity
of equity

AED +200 38,072   38,072
USD +200 (44,483)   (44,483)
Others +200 (1,959)   (1,959)

AED -200 (38,072)   (38,072)
USD -200 44,483   44,483
Others -200 1,959   1,959

2020
AED’000

 equivalent
long (short)

2019
AED’000

 equivalent
long (short)

Euro (22,570) 25,222

The analysis below calculates the effect of a possible movement of the currency rate against AED, with all other
variables held constant, on the consolidated statement of profit or loss (due to the fair value of the currency sensitive
non-trading monetary assets and liabilities) and equity (due to change in fair value of currency swaps and forward
foreign exchange contracts used as cash flow hedges). A positive effect shows a potential increase in consolidated
statement of profit or loss or equity; whereas a negative effect shows a potential net reduction in consolidated
statement of profit or loss or equity.

   (AED’000)

Currency exposure as at
31 December 2020

Change in currency
rate in %

Change on
net profit

Change on
Equity

EUR +5% (1,129) (1,129)
EUR -5% 1,129 1,129

(AED’000)

Currency exposure as at
31 December 2019

Change in currency
rate in %

Change on
net profit

Change on
Equity

EUR +5% 1,261 1,261
EUR -5% (1,261) (1,261)

iii) 	 Equity price risk

Equity price risk refers to the risk of a decrease in the fair value of equities in the Group’s non-trading investment portfolio
as a result of reasonable possible changes in levels of equity indices and the value of individual stocks.

The effect on the Group’s quoted equity investments held as financial assets at FVTOCI due to reasonable possible change
in equity prices, with all other variables held constant is as follows:

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system failure, human error, fraud, or external events. When controls fail